Spinal Cord Stimulation
Clinical Coverage Criteria

Overview
The dorsal column stimulator (DCS), or spinal column stimulator (SCS) is a device that allows for electrical stimulation of the dorsal aspect of the spinal cord nerves in an effort to relieve pain in patients with a variety of chronic pain disorders. In most cases, neuropathic pain responds poorly to standard pharmacological and surgical therapies and can last indefinitely with increasing severity over time. It may result in severe disability. Stimulation in this area interferes with the conduction of pain impulses through adjacent sensory pathways and may stimulate endorphins. The technique does not alter the underlying pathological process. However, in selective patients with persistent and intractable pain of nerve origin, approximately 50 percent of patients will have pain relief, thereby decreasing the need for analgesic medication and at times obviating the need for further surgical procedures.

Policy
This Policy applies to the following Fallon Health products:
☒ Commercial
☒ Medicare Advantage
☒ MassHealth ACO
☒ NaviCare
☒ PACE

Prior authorization is required.

Fallon Health covers spinal cord stimulation when ALL of the following criteria are met:
• The implantation of the stimulator is used only as a late resort for patients with chronic intractable pain;
• With respect to item a, other treatment modalities (pharmacological, surgical, physical, or psychological therapies) have been tried and did not prove satisfactory, or are judged to be unsuitable or contraindicated for the given member;
• The member has undergone careful screening, evaluation and diagnosis by a multidisciplinary team prior to implantation. (Such screening must include psychological, as well as physical evaluation);
• All the facilities, equipment, and professional and support personnel required for the proper diagnosis, treatment training, and follow up of the member (including that required to satisfy item c) must be available; and
• Demonstration of pain relief with a temporarily (at least 3 days) implanted electrode precedes permanent implantation.

Coding
The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; inclusion of a code does not constitute or imply coverage.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>63650</td>
<td>Percutaneous implantation of neurostimulator electrode array, epidural</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Spinal Cord Stimulation
Clinical Coverage Criteria
Effective June 1, 2020
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>63655</td>
<td>Laminectomy for implantation of neurostimulator electrode plate/paddle; epidural</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>63685</td>
<td>Insertion or replacement of spinal neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver, direct or inductive coupling</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>C1822</td>
<td>Generator, neurostimulator (implantable), high frequency, with rechargeable battery and charging system</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

References

Policy history
Origination date: 01/01/2014
Approval(s): Technology Assessment Committee 10/23/2013 (Adopted Interqual Criteria) 01/28/2015 (annual review), 01/27/2016 (annual review), 01/25/2017 (annual review), 01/24/2018 (annual review), 01/23/2019 (annual review); 05/27/2020 (adopted Fallon Health criteria)

Not all services mentioned in this policy are covered for all products or employer groups. Coverage is based upon the terms of a member’s particular benefit plan which may contain its own specific provisions for coverage and exclusions regardless of medical necessity. Please consult the product’s Evidence of Coverage for exclusions or other benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. If there is any discrepancy between this policy and a member’s benefit plan, the provisions of the benefit plan will govern. However, applicable state mandates take precedence with respect to fully-insured plans and self-funded non-ERISA (e.g., government, school boards, church) plans. Unless otherwise specifically excluded, federal mandates will apply to all plans. For Medicare and Medicaid members, this policy will apply unless Medicare and Medicaid policies extend coverage beyond this policy.